The group had the following net significant exposures denominated in foreign currencies, translated into
Kuwaiti Dinar at the closing rate:

US Dollar
Lebanese Lira
GBP
Egyptian Pound
UAE Dirham
Saudi Riyal
Euro
Omani Riyal
Jordanian Dinar
South African Rand
Norwegian Korone

31 Dec.
2014

14,445,485
6,701,787
3,291,561
1,693,753

211,943
(7,908)

862,531
38,099

837,119
(29,973)
754,951

31 Dec.
2013

8,192,741
6,431,914
4,582,070
1,586,873

136,883
(7,908)

38,099
843,507
(27,730)

The following table details the group's sensitivity to a 2% (2013: 2%) increase and decrease in the KD against
above foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currencies denominated
monetary assets and liabilities and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 2% change in foreign currency
rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and equity and a negative number indicates

-decrease in profit and equity. All other variables are held constant. There has been no change in the methods
and the assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis.

+2% lmeact +2% meact -2% lmJ:!act -2% lmeact
31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec. 31 Dec.

2014 2013 2014 2013
KD KD KD KD

Profit for the year 246,218 297,826 (246,218) (297,826)
Equity 329,769 141,726 (329,769) (141 ,726)

b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future profitability or the
fair values of financial instruments. As the group is not exposed to a significant interest rate risk on interest
bearing assets, the group is exposed to interest rate risk with respect to its borrowings which are both at fL"<ed
rate and floating interest rate. The risk is managed by the group by maintaining an appropriate mix between
fixed and floating rate borrowings. The Board has established levels of interest rate risk by setting limits on
the interest rate gaps for stipulated periods.

[…]

value through
statement of income 8,120,193 8, 120,193

Accounts receivable
and other assets 5,016,378 5,016,378

Due from related
parties 108,920 108,920

Held to maturity
investment 283,050 283,050 283,050

10,844,782 4,866,894 3,986,233 19,697,909 2,101,553 13,245,491 35,044,953

Liabilities
Due to banks 2,374,655 2,374,655 2,374,655
Accounts payable and

other liabilities 7,492,130 7,492,130
Due to related parties 271,060 271,060
Term loans 2,000,000 4,000,000 5,190,000 11 '190,000 4,810,000 16,000,000
Murabaha payable 800,000 800,000 1,600,000 5,200,000 6,800,000
Provision for

employees' end of
service benefits 579,856 579,856

5,174,655 4,000,000 5,990,000 15,164,655 10,010,000 8,343,046 33,517,701

The following table illustrates d1e sensitivity of the resuJt for the year to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of +1% and -1% (2013: +1% and -1 %) wiili effect from ilie beginning of the year. These
changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market condition. The
calculations are based on ilie group's financial instruments held at each financial position date. All oilier
variables are held constant.

31 Dec. 31 Dec.
2014 2013

+ 1% -1% + 1% -1%
KD KD KD KD

Profit for the year 45,733 (45,733) (33,752) 33,752
Equity 45,733 (45,733) (33,752) 33,752

Effective
interest

rate
(%)

1.75

3-9

15

4.5

4.5-5
6

Arzan Financi<tl Group for Financing ;and Investment- KPSC

and its Subsidiaries

Consolidated Financial Statements

31 December 2014

6i

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

32 Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

32.1 Market risk (continued)

c) Price risk
The group is exposed to equity price nsk with respect to its equity investments. Equity investments are
classified either as investments at fair value through statement of income (including trading securities), and
available for sale investments.